## ORDINANCE NO. 120

# AN ORDINANCE TO REGULATE USE OR OPERATION OF BOATS AND OTHER CRAFT IN MARKED BATHING AND SWIMMING AREAS OF THE WATERS OF NEPCO LAKE

The Village Board of Port Edwards, deeming it to be in the interest of public safety do ordain as follows:

## SECTION I

- (A) APPLICABILITY. The provisions of this ordinance shall apply to the waters of Nepco Lake within the territorial jurisdiction of the Village of Port Edwards.
- (B) ENFORCEMENT. The provisions of this ordinance shall be enforced by the Police Department of the Village of Port Edwards.

## SECTION II

OPERATION OF MOTORBOAT PROHIBITED IN CERTAIN AREAS. No person shall at any time operate a motorboat within, or operate a motorboat towing a person or persons on water skis or similar equipment who shall ski or go within the swimming and bathing areas of Nepco Recreation Area and the Y.M.C.A. Camp as designated by the shaded-in areas on the map annexed hereto and incorporated herein, and which area shall be marked by buoys.

## SECTION III

PENALTY. Any person violating any provision of this ordinance shall upon conviction thereof forfeit not less than \$25 nor more than \$200, together with the costs of prosecution and in default of payment thereof shall be imprisoned in the County jail until full payment is made, but not to exceed 60 days.

#### SECTION IV

- (A) EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication.
- (B) CLERK'S DUTY. The Village Clerk is directed to file a copy of this ordinance and of any subsequent amendments hereto with the Department of Natural Resources at Madison, Wisconsin.

Passed and adopted by the Village Board and approved by the President and Clerk of the Village of Port Edwards, Wisconsin, this 12th day of May, 1970.

Published this 19th day of May, 1970.